Agricultural to further share the Company’s prospects, whereby strengthening the business
cooperation between the two companies, broadening the diversity of investors and enhancing
the Group’s financial efficiency in terms of cost of funding and capital structure, and providing
the Company with the capital support required for future expansion plan and materialization of
it growth potential.

In view of the above, the Directors (including the independent non-executive Directors) consider
that the terms and conditions of the Option Agreement and the transactions contemplated
thereunder, are fair and reasonable and on normal commercial terms based on arm’s length
negotiations between the Company and China Agricultural, and are in the interests of the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 18 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; (ii) upon full
exercise of the Option (assuming that 6% of the total number of Shares of the Company in issue
at the time of the exercise of Option is the lower threshold) are set out below:

As at the date of this
announcement

Assuming full exercise of the
Option

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Directors
Mr. Sun Yugang 12,038,287 0.15% 12,038,287 0.14%
Mr. Zhu Xiaohui 6,808,593 0.09% 6,808,593 0.08%

Substantial Shareholders
Mengniu(Note 1) 4,461,041,882 56.36% 4,461,041,882 53.17%
Central Huijin Investment
 Ltd.(Note 2) 569,681,818 7.20% 569,681,818 6.79%
Bank of China Limited(Note 2) 569,681,818 7.20% 569,681,818 6.79%
BOC International Holdings
 Limited(Note 3) 568,181,818 7.18% 568,181,818 6.77%
BOCI Financial Products
 Limited 568,181,818 7.18% 568,181,818 6.77%
New Hope Dairy Co.,
 Ltd.(Note 4) 635,345,763 8.03% 635,345,763 7.57%
New Century Ltd.(Note 4) 635,345,763 8.03% 635,345,763 7.57%
Liu Chang(Note 4) 635,345,763 8.03% 635,345,763 7.57%
GGG Holdings Limited 635,345,763 8.03% 635,345,763 7.57%
MGD Holdings(Note 5) 400,000,000 5.05% 400,000,000 4.77%

Sub-total of shares held by
 Directors and
 Substantial
 Shareholders 6,084,916,343 76.87% 6,084,916,343 72.52%

China Agricultural – 0.00% 474,939,722 5.66%
Public Shareholders 1,830,745,705 23.13% 1,830,745,705 21.82%
Total 7,915,662,048 100.00% 8,390,601,770 100.00%

– 19 –

Notes:

1. Among which up to 568,181,818 Shares have been lent to BOCI Financial Products Limited pursuant to a
securities lending agreement dated June 8, 2023 entered into between Mengniu as lender and BOCI Financial
Products Limited as borrower. As at the date of this announcement, the number of Shares that had been lent to
BOCI Financial Products Limited was 568,181,818. Among which 3,214,962,513 Shares were held through
Future Discovery Limited, a subsidiary of Mengniu.

2. Among which 568,181,818 Shares were held through BOCI Financial Products Limited and 1,500,000 Shares